Following the requirements of the Academic Records Office (RES), indexed 

documents must be legible and free of borders, as they will be directly downloaded from the GPS 

system to the RES systems. 

3.2.7. During the application process, a payment slip (boleto) for R$116.00 (one hundred and 

sixteen reais) will be generated for both Brazilian and foreign candidates. The application will only 

be finalized after the fee is paid. 

3.2.8. Further instructions for the application are available at the website previously provided. 

3.2.9. Candidates who fail to comply with items 3.2.4, 3.2.5, and 3.2.6 will be disqualified.